3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback
http://www.library.auckland.ac.nz/instruct/thesisconsent.pdf

ASPECTS  OF

ACTINIDE - SCHIFF ~ BASE  CHEMISTRY

A thesis presented to the
University of Auckland

for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

by

Rocer  JoN  HiLL

™~

JUNE  1976.



ABSTRACT

Complexes of tetravalent uranium ana thorium
have been prepared with the tetradentate ligands N,N'-
ethylenebis(salicylaldimine), N,N'-o-phenylenebis(sali-
cylaldimine) and the analogous ligands containing
substituent groups in the salicylaldimine benzene rings
(i.e. 3-MeO, 3-EtO, 5-C1, 5—N02). Attempts to form
bidentate salicylaldimine complexes were impeded by
hydrolysis and oxidation; however, the metal complexes
with N-Mesalicylaldimine, N-Etsalicylaldimine and N-
phenylsalicylaldimine have been isolated. X-ray powder

patterns for these complexes are reported.

X-ray structural studies have revealed the
salicylaldehyde, N~Mesalicylaldimine, N-Etsalicylaldimine
and N,N'-o-phenylenebis(salicylaldimine) complexes of
thorium to be eight co-ordinate, with the salicylaldimine
complexes having distorted square antiprismatic co-
ordination and the salicylaldehyde complex displaying a
dodécahedral configuration. U.V., visible and near-I.R.
spectra of Schiff-base complexes of thorium, uranium,

thallium and lithium are also reported and discussed.



CONTENTS

Chapter Page
) I8 INTRODUCTION
1. The Actinide Elements
2. Octaco-ordination 5
3. Chelate Complexes 16
4. Schiff Base Complexes 26
5. Research Envisaged 39
2. PREPARATIVE WORK

A. Uncomplexed Ligands
l. Preparation of Non-Substituted

Ligands 41
2. Preparation of the Substituted

Quadridentate Ligands 44
3. Infra-red Spectra 45

B. The Quadridentate Complexes
1. Non-substituted Systems 46
2. Substituted Quadridentate Complexes . 48

C. The Bidentate Complexes
1. 1Initial Attempts at Preparation 52
2. Preparation via the Metal Acetates 53
3. Preparation via the Salicylaldehyde

Complexes 55
4, Preparation via the Melt Method 56
5. Thallium-Schiff Base Complexes 59
6. Sodium and Lithium Salts of the
Schiff Bases 61
7. Preparation via Metal Alkoxides 62
8. Drying of Chemicals and Solvents 62
9. Instrumentation 63
TABLES FOR CHAPTER TWO 66

FIGURES FOR CHAPTER TWO 80




Chapter Page

3. THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF
BIS(N,N'-0-PHENYLENEBIS (SALICYLALDIMINATO) )
THORIUM (IV) 82
TABLES FOR CHAPTER THREE 94
FIGURES FOR CHAPTER THREE 112

4, THE CRYSTAIL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF
TETRAKIS (SALICYLALDEHYDATO) THORIUM (IV) 121
TABLES FOR CHAPTER FOUR 128
FIGURES FOR CHAPTER FOUR 148

5. THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF
TETRAKIS (N-ETHYLSALICYLALDIMINATO)

THORIUM (IV) 156
TABLES FOR CHAPTER FIVE 165
FIGURES FOR CHAPTER FIVE 186

6. THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF
TETRAKIS (N-METHYLSALICYLALDIMINATO)

THORIUM (IV) 194
TABLES FOR CHAPTER SIX 201

FIGURES FOR CHAPTER SIX 227



Chapter

ELECTRONIC ABSORPTION SPECTRA OF AN (IV)-
SCHIFF BASE COMPLEXES

A.

INTRODUCTION

1. Spectral Features Associated
with Complexes of the Actinide
Elements

1.1 5f » 5f Transitions
1.2 f ~ 4 Transitions
1.3 Electron Transfer Transitions

2. Electronic Transitions Within
the Ligand Moieties

EXPERIMENTAL
1. Instrumentation and Sample
Preparation

2. Uncomplexed Ligands and their
Lithium Salts

3. Quadridentate Actinide Complexes
4. Bidentate Actinide Complexes
5. Thallium Complexes

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS
1. U.V. and Visible Spectra
2. Visible and Near I.R. Spectra

TABLES FOR CHAPTER SEVEN

FIGURES FOR CHAPTER SEVEN

DISCUSSION

234

234
235
241
242

244

246

247
248
249
250

250
255

258

272

284



APPENDIX ONE

COMPUTING

APPENDIX TWO

DETERMINATION OF PARAMETERS DEFINING
THE SHAPE OF CO-ORDINATION POLYHEDRA

APPENDIX THREE

ISOMERISM IN SQUARE ANTIPRISMATIC
COMPLEXES WITH ASYMMETRIC BIDENTATE
LIGANDS

REFERENCES

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Page

303

305

307

315

329





