

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

ASPECTS OF

ACTINIDE - SCHIFF BASE CHEMISTRY

A thesis presented to the
University of Auckland
for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy
by

ROGER JON HILL
JUNE 1976.

ABSTRACT

Complexes of tetravalent uranium and thorium have been prepared with the tetradentate ligands N,N'-ethylenebis(salicylaldimine), N,N'-o-phenylenebis(salicylaldimine) and the analogous ligands containing substituent groups in the salicylaldimine benzene rings (i.e. 3-MeO, 3-EtO, 5-Cl, 5-NO₂). Attempts to form bidentate salicylaldimine complexes were impeded by hydrolysis and oxidation; however, the metal complexes with N-Mesalicylaldimine, N-Etsalicylaldimine and N-phenylsalicylaldimine have been isolated. X-ray powder patterns for these complexes are reported.

X-ray structural studies have revealed the salicylaldehyde, N-Mesalicylaldimine, N-Etsalicylaldimine and N,N'-o-phenylenebis(salicylaldimine) complexes of thorium to be eight co-ordinate, with the salicylaldimine complexes having distorted square antiprismatic co-ordination and the salicylaldehyde complex displaying a dodecahedral configuration. U.V., visible and near-I.R. spectra of Schiff-base complexes of thorium, uranium, thallium and lithium are also reported and discussed.

CONTENTS

Chapter	<u>c</u>		Page
1.	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.	The Actinide Elements	1
	2.	Octaco-ordination	5
	3.	Chelate Complexes	16
	4.	Schiff Base Complexes	26
	5.	Research Envisaged	39
2.	PREI	PARATIVE WORK	
	Α.	Uncomplexed Ligands	
		 Preparation of Non-Substituted Ligands 	41
		 Preparation of the Substituted Quadridentate Ligands 	44
		3. Infra-red Spectra	45
	В.	The Quadridentate Complexes	
		1. Non-substituted Systems	46
		2. Substituted Quadridentate Complexes	48
	C.	The Bidentate Complexes	
		1. Initial Attempts at Preparation	52
		2. Preparation via the Metal Acetates	53
		3. Preparation via the Salicylaldehyde Complexes	55
		4. Preparation via the Melt Method	56
		5. Thallium-Schiff Base Complexes	59
		 Sodium and Lithium Salts of the Schiff Bases 	61
		7. Preparation via Metal Alkoxides	62
		8. Drying of Chemicals and Solvents	62
		9. Instrumentation	63
	TAB	LES FOR CHAPTER TWO	66
	PTC	IDES FOR CHARTER TWO	80

Chapter	<u>.</u>	Page
3.	THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF BIS(N,N'-0-PHENYLENEBIS(SALICYLALDIMINATO)) THORIUM(IV)	82
	TABLES FOR CHAPTER THREE	94
	FIGURES FOR CHAPTER THREE	112
4.	THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF TETRAKIS (SALICYLALDEHYDATO) THORIUM (IV)	121
	TABLES FOR CHAPTER FOUR	128
	FIGURES FOR CHAPTER FOUR	148
5.	THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF TETRAKIS (N-ETHYLSALICYLALDIMINATO) THORIUM(IV)	156
	TABLES FOR CHAPTER FIVE	165
	FIGURES FOR CHAPTER FIVE	186
6.	THE CRYSTAL AND MOLECULAR STRUCTURE OF TETRAKIS (N-METHYLSALICYLALDIMINATO) THORIUM (IV)	194
		201
	TABLES FOR CHAPTER SIX	
	ETCLIDES FOR CHAPTER STX	227

Cha	pter		Page
7.	ELI SCI	ECTRONIC ABSORPTION SPECTRA OF AN(IV)-	
	A.	INTRODUCTION	234
		 Spectral Features Associated with Complexes of the Actinide Elements 	
			234
		1.1 $5f \rightarrow 5f$ Transitions	235
		1.2 $f \rightarrow d$ Transitions	241
		1.3 Electron Transfer Transitions	242
		2. Electronic Transitions Within the Ligand Moieties	244
	В.	EXPERIMENTAL	
		 Instrumentation and Sample Preparation 	246
		 Uncomplexed Ligands and their Lithium Salts 	247
		3. Quadridentate Actinide Complexes	248
		4. Bidentate Actinide Complexes	249
		5. Thallium Complexes	250
	C.	DISCUSSION OF RESULTS	
		1. U.V. and Visible Spectra	250
	*	2. Visible and Near I.R. Spectra	255
		TABLES FOR CHAPTER SEVEN	258
		FIGURES FOR CHAPTER SEVEN	272
8.	DISC	CUSSION	284

	Page
APPENDIX ONE	
COMPUTING	303
APPENDIX TWO	
DETERMINATION OF PARAMETERS DEFINING THE SHAPE OF CO-ORDINATION POLYHEDRA	305
APPENDIX THREE	
ISOMERISM IN SQUARE ANTIPRISMATIC COMPLEXES WITH ASYMMETRIC BIDENTATE LIGANDS	307
REFERENCES	315
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	329